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Records of the Metropolitan Police – Service Records 
 Volume 1 (1861-1900) 
 Volume 2 (1901-1917) 
 
VANDERSCHAAF, RUFUS, Vol. 1, p. 380 
 12/5/1895 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 10/3/1898 Commended by Major and Superintendent, see file No. 92294. 
 11/15/1899 Mounted vice Philip Brown dismounted.  
 9/22/1900 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1904 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/29/1908 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 3 days leave. 
 10/29/1908 The above penalty of disallowance of 3 days leave this day revoked by the Hon. Commissioners, see PD 33248 and LS  

172/331. 
 10/5/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Warned to be more careful. 
 2/5/1921 Honorably discharged. 
 2/6/1921 Pensioned at $69.16 per month. 
 
VANDERWALKER, LOUIS S., Vol. 1, p. 379 
 6/1/1894 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 8/14/1895 Tried.  Violation of paragraph 36 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 7/1/1901 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy. 
 6/10/1902 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice W.H. Amiss, resigned. 
 4/23/1903 Tried.  Disobedience of orders.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 2/27/1907 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 1 days leave and warned of guilty of a repetition, this charge will also be  
   considered. 
 6/30/1910 Dismounted from bicycle, his own request. 
 2/20/1911 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 & 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 3/13/1911 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and intoxication.  Guilty.  Fined $50.00. 
 9/22/1911 Twenty-five dollars of above fine of $50.00 remitted this day, Sec. PD. 56313 and C.O. 
 8/18/1913 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11, neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 3/2/1914 Tried.  Violation sec. 300 (failing to report through patrol box).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and be deprived of 5 days leave. 
 6/23/1914 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 1/12/1915 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol his beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving his beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 3/17/1917 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 5/5/1917 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
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 3/13/1920 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 3/31/1921 Honorably discharged. 
 4/1/1921 Pensioned at $69.16 per month. 
 
VANDEVER, SETH W., Vol. 2, p. 422 
 6/24/1906 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice H.A. Quail pensioned. 
 6/24/1909 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 8/25/1909 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 9/2/1909 Removed.  Suspended without pay from Sept. 22, 1909 to date of removal, both dates inclusive. 
 
VANHORN, ABRAM, Vol. 1, p. 381 
 3/6/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 11/20/1897 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Admonished. 
 6/17/1899 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Fined $5.00 and warned. 
 11/27/1900 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and violation of par. 160 of manual.  Guilty.  Be reduced one point, transferred and  

warned. 
 11/23/1901 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00.  Transferred and warned. 
 8/5/1903 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $30.00 and warned repetition to cause removal. 
 9/3/1903 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of five days leave, and warned against future neglect. 
 10/3/1903 Resigned 
 
VANHORN, WILLIAM I., Vol. 1, p. 381 
 12/5/1893 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/22/1899 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not guilty. 
 7/1/1901 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1904 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 2/24 & 3/10/1906  Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and warned against repetition, otherwise more serious results  

may follow. 
 4/21/1906 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer  Guilty.  First specification, except last 6 words, and the charge, and not guilty, 2nd and  
   3rd specifications  Fined $15.00, repetition to cause removal. 
 4/21/1906 Tried.  Non-payment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd class, original vacancy. 
 6/17/1907 Tried.  Violation sec. 3, par. 9 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 1/4/1909 Violation sec. 234 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 2/14/1910 Tried.  Absence from duty without leave.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 8/29/1910 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer, violation par. 2, sec. 51, par. 9, sec. 49 of the manual and intoxication.  Guilty.  Fined 

$10.00. 
 1/23/1911 Tried.  Neglect of duty and absence from reserve without permission.  Gilty.  Fined $25.00 and warned if again guilty of a  
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similar he will be removed from the force. 

 4/5/1911 Dismounted from bicycle as a result of injuries received in falling from the same. 
 12/19/1911 Tried.  Neglect of duty, intoxication and absence without leave.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 2/5/1912 Removed. 
 
VANZANT, J.W., Vol. 1, p. 378 
 3/24/1885 Appointed. 
 8/19/1885 Tried.  Violation Rule 135.  Fined $5.00, Rep. Etc. 
 6/13/1888 Tried.  Violation Rule 135.  Not guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/1/1890 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 12/26/1902 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/27/1903 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of two days leave. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 12/17/1912 Died. 
 
VAUGHAN, WILLARD D., Vol. 2, p. 423 
 8/3/1908 Appointed Substitute Street R.R. Crossing Officer, vice W.G. Carson. 
 8/7/1908 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice C.F. Pendleton removed. 
 11/9/1908 Resigned.  
 2/26/1909 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice S.D. Wade resigned. 
 4/19/1909 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 and 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 and warned against repetition. 
 6/9/1909 The above fine of $10 this day remitted b Hon. Commissioners for exceptionally meritorious service in stopping a runaway  

team by Pvt. Vaughan, see PD 37728. 
 1/24/1910 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 and 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
 1/16/1911 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Warned, when notified of obstructions, etc. he must take prompt action. 
 2/26/1912 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.  
 7/1/1913 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice A.E. Brown dismounted. 
 2/26/1917 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 4/2/1920 Leave without pay April 12, 1920 to July 10, 1920, both dates inclusive, leave of 90 days expires after July 10, 1920.  Leave  

from July 1 to 10, 1920 cancelled and he returned to duty, July 1, 1920. 
 8/16/1920 Mounted on motorcycle at $480 per annum, vice R.H. Mansfield resigned. 
 6/30/1923 Dismounted on motorcycle after this date. 
 7/1/1924 Mounted on motorcycle at $120, original vacancy. 
 1/1/1926 Promoted to Sergeant, vice Samuel Murphy deceased. 
 7/31/1927 Dismounted from motorcycle from and after this date. 
 10/31/1927 Honorably discharged. 
 11/1/1927 Pensioned in the sum of $100 per month effective on and after this date. 
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VERMILLION, CHARLES S., Vol. 1, p. 382 
 11/16/1899 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/7/1902 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, presumably vice H.A. Dodge dismounted. 
 1/26/1906 Tried.  Violation of par. 236 of manual.  Guilty  Fined $5.00 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 11/7/1906 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Warned against repetition. 
 11/30/1909 Dismounted from bicycle because of unfavorable report from Capt. R.E. Doyle. 
 12/1/1909 Granted 31 days leave without pay. 
 1/1/1910 Granted 31 days leave without pay. 
 1/31/1910 Resigned. 
 
VERMILLION, HOWARD, Vol. 1, p. 383 
 7/1/1900 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 9/4/1907 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, vice Edward Horne dismissed. 
 1/11/1926 Died. 
 
VERMILLION, WILLIAM, Vol. 1, p. 380 
 8/21/1894 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 11/7/1894 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/11/1895 Tried.  Violation of par 27 of the manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/6/1895 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00 payable in monthly installments of $5.00. 
 11/25/1896 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/26/1897 Commended in General Order No. 263. 
 9/18/1897 Commended in General Order No. 263. 
 1/22/1898 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Fined $10.00. 
 4/2/1898 Mounted, vice Elijah Cleveland dismounted. 
 8/4/1898 Resigned. 
  
VERNON, C.R., Vol. 1, p. 377 
 9/11/1861 Appointed. 
 11/15/1865 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Case dismissed. 
 7/23/1866 Promoted to Sergeant and made Head Inspector. 
 1/27/1875 Promoted to Lieutenant. 
 12/1/1879 Promoted to Captain & Inspector. 
 7/16/1886 Resigned and appointed Lieutenant. 
 7/1/1896 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/16/1897 Reduced to Private 2nd Class, own request. 
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 11/19/1903 Promoted to Sergeant, vice GW. Williams reduced. 
 11/20/1903 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice T.B. Amiss reduced. 
 11/20/1903 Honorably discharged. 
 11/21/1903 Pensioned at $75 per month. 
 11/27/1906 Died. 
 
VERR, HENRY, Vol. 1, p. 382 
 12/3/1898 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 4/20/1905 Promoted, vice McGill Grove dismounted. 
 8/25/1905 Tried.  Violation par. 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.  
 12/9/1907 Tried.  Violation secs 49 and 235 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 6/30/1915 Dismounted from horse after this date. 
 7/30/1915 Tried.  Violation sec. 236 (Leaving eat without permission) and par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Charges dismissed. 
 5/31/1924 Honorably discharged. 
 6/1/1924 Pensioned at $69.76 per month. 
 
VIRNSTEIN, FRANK, Vol. 2, p. 422 
 6/11/1883 Appointed Station Keeper. 
 5/10/1901 Promoted to Desk Sergeant, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1906 Reduced to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.  Deficiency Bill March 4, 1909. 
 3/31/1907 Honorably discharged. 
 4/1/1907 Pensioned at $50 per month. 
 1/21/1908 Died. 
 
VOELBEL, FREDERICK, Vol. 1, p. 378 
 6/26/1889 Appointed 
 1/14/1891 Tried.  Violation Par. 138.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 2/10/1892 Tried.  Violation par. 36, 135 & 138 of manual.  Removed from the force to take effect the 26th inst. 
 2/26/1892 Removed. 
 
VOLANDT, W.H. 
 1/6/1891 Appointed 
 9/7/1892 Tried.  Absence from duty without leave.  Removed from the force to take effect the 14th inst. 
 9/14/1892 Removed. 
 
VOLHMAN, H.C., Vol. 1, p. 377 
 1/31/1867 Appointed. 



  © Bytes of History 2010 
 10/12/1870 Tried.  Violation Rule 26  Complaint dismissed. 
 3/22/1871 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Complaint dismissed. 
 12/6/1871 Tried.  Violation Rules & Regulations.  Complaint dismissed. 
 6/17/1874 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Complaint dismissed. 
 10/6/1882 Tried.  Non-payment of debt.  Required to pay debt. 
 3/14/1883 Tried.  Disobedience of General Orders #528.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/17/1886 Tried.  Disobedience of General Orders dtd. October 28, 1884.  Reprimanded. 
 3/24/1886 Tried.  Non-payment of debt.  Settlement effected. 
 11/28/1888 Tried.  Violation Rules 36, 135 & 138.  Guilty as to rules 135 & 138.  Fined $25.00 and warned. 
 2/18/1889 Promoted to Acting Sergeant.  
 6/7/1890 Promoted to Sergeant. 
 11/25/1891 Tried.  Violation of General Order #453.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/1/1897 Reduced to Private 1st Class. 
 5/31/1903 Honorably discharged. 
 6/1/1903 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 5/12/1905 Died. 
 
VOYTECEK, JOSEPH A., Vol. 2, p. 423 
 9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 12/19/1918 To camp after this date. 


